

No. 17-1107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE CARPENTER, INTERIM WARDEN,
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY,

Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MIKE HUNTER
*Attorney General of
Oklahoma*
MITHUN MANSINGHANI
Solicitor General
JENNIFER CRABB
Asst. Attorney General
MICHAEL K. VELCHIK
RANDALL YATES
Asst. Solicitors General
OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE Twenty-First St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SALLY L. PEI
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@arnoldporter.com

R. REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
370 Seventeenth Street
Suite 4400
Denver, CO 80202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief.....	1
I. Congress stripped the Five Tribes of any reservation status.....	2
II. Congress’s transfer of criminal jurisdiction to Oklahoma confirms disestablishment	10
III. Even <i>Solem</i> confirms disestablishment.....	14
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	5
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905)	5
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	10
<i>Cravatt v. State</i> , 825 P.2d 277 (Okla. Crim. App. 1992).....	8
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	9
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	15
<i>Hanes v. State</i> , 973 P.2d 330 (Okla. Crim. App. 1998).....	8
<i>Hendrix v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 79 (1911).....	11
<i>Hous. Auth. of Seminole Nation v. Harjo</i> , 790 P.2d 1098 (Okla. 1990).....	8
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	5
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	15
<i>Ex parte Nowabbi</i> , 61 P.2d 1139 (Okla. Crim. App. 1936).....	12
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	16

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	1, 7, 14
<i>State v. Klindt</i> , 782 P.2d 401 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989).....	8, 12
<i>Tiger v. W. Inv. Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911).....	3
<i>U.S. Exp. Co. v. Friedman</i> , 191 F. 673 (8th Cir. 1911).....	8, 19
<i>United States v. Sands</i> , 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 229 U.S. 226 (1913).....	19
 Statutes	
25 U.S.C.	
§ 1911(a).....	21
§ 5123(d)(1).....	18
Act of Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612.....	16
Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 62.....	13
Act of May 27, 1908, ch. 199, 35 Stat. 312.....	9, 20
Act of May 29, 1924, ch. 210, 43 Stat. 244.....	18
Curtis Act, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495 (1898).....	5
Five Tribes Act, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137 (1906).....	6–7, 14–15, 20
General Allotment Act, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (1887).....	15
General Crimes Act of 1817, ch. 92, 3 Stat. 383.....	11
Major Crimes Act of 1885, ch. 341, 23 Stat. 385.....	1, 11, 13

Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
Oklahoma Enabling Act, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (1906)	1, 9–13
Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act, ch. 831, 49 Stat. 1967 (1936)	18
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54.....	21
 Treaties & Agreements	
Creek Allotment Agreement, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861 (1901)	4–5, 7, 16–17
Treaty with the Creeks, Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 417	4
Treaty with the Creeks and Seminoles, Aug. 7, 1856, 11 Stat. 699.....	2–3
 Legislative & Executive Materials	
18 Cong. Rec. 191 (1886)	15
24 Cong. Rec. 268 (1893)	4
40 Cong. Rec. (1906)	
p. 2974.....	6
p. 2976.....	6
p. 3055.....	7
p. 3121.....	6
p. 3122.....	7
42 Cong. Rec. (1906)	
p. 2585.....	17
p. 2586.....	17
Dep't of the Interior, <i>Administrative Reports</i> , vol. II (1913).....	19
H.R. Rep. 1454, 60th Cong., 1st Sess. (1908).....	9, 20

Books	Page(s)
Kent Carter, <i>The Dawes Commission and the Allotment of the Five Civilized Tribes, 1893–1914</i> (1999)	16
Tanis C. Thorne, <i>The World’s Richest Indian</i> (2003)	9–10, 17
Other Authorities	
Cherokee Nation, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i>	21
National Congress of American Indians, <i>VAWA 2013’s Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction Five-Year Report</i> (2018).....	17
<i>Seminole Nation issues 8% severance fee notice</i> , OIPA News (Oct. 15, 2018).....	21
